
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 26th July, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 26th July, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  

 
Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (12) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mr D A Hirst, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr J Tansley, 
Mr R Tolputt and Mr C T Wells 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Membership  

 To note the appointment of Mr J Tansley to the Committee in place of Mrs A Hohler  
 

3. Substitutes  

4. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 14) 

 Committee: 18 April 2012 
Trading Activities Sub-Group: 4 July 2012   
 

6. Dates of meetings in 2013  

 Thursday, 11 April 2013 
Wednesday, 24 July 2013 



Tuesday, 24 September 2013 
Wednesday, 18 December 2013  
 

7. Committee Work and Member Development  Programme (Pages 15 - 20) 

8. External Audit Governance and Audit Committee Update June 2012 (Pages 21 - 
36) 

9. External Audit - Annual Governance Report 2011/12 (Pages 37 - 98) 

10. Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12 (Pages 99 - 260) 

11. Treasury Management Annual Review (Pages 261 - 272) 

12. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding (Pages 273 - 278) 

13. Debt Management (Pages 279 - 288) 

14. Annual RIPA Report on Surveillance and other activities carried out by KCC 
between January 2011 and March 2012 (Pages 289 - 316) 

15. Internal Audit Annual and Progress Report (Pages 317 - 354) 

16. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report (Pages 355 - 370) 

17. Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy (Pages 371 - 384) 

18. Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an interest (Pages 385 - 402) 

19. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

20. Motion to exclude the public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2, 5 and 7 of Schedule 
12A of the Act  
 

21. Update on Kent Cultural Trading (oral report)  

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Governance and Audit Committee 
 

13 Members 

 

Conservative:  12; Liberal Democrat: 1. 

 
The purpose of this Committee is to: 
 
1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 

conducted, and 
 
2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 

governance framework and the associated control environment. 
 
On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes: 
 
(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 

adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated. 
 
(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 

practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses. 

 
(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 

audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate. 

 
(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 

accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective.  

 
(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 

professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit. 

 
(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 

Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective. 

 
(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 

are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound. 

 
(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit.  

 

Page 2



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 April 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr N J D Chard 
(Substitute for Mr C T Wells), Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr M J Harrison (Substitute for Ms A Hohler), Mr C Hibberd, Mr R F Manning 
(Substitute for Mr R L H Long, TD), Mr R A Marsh, Mr M J Northey (Substitute for Mr 
D A Hirst), Mr R J Parry, Mr T Prater and Mr R Tolputt 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Ms S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr J D Simmonds. 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms N Major (Interim Head of Internal 
Audit), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr R Hallett (Head of Finance 
and Resources - EHW), Mr M Hardie (Interim Senior Risk Manager), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and 
Strategic Relationships) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells and Ms E Olive from the Audit Commission. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 29 November 2011  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
2. Committee Work Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit presented a forward work programme to the 
Committee for approval.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the forward work programme be agreed for the period up to 

April 2013. 
 
3. Member Development Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the introduction of 
the training programme.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to receive a report on the proposed Member 
Development Programme for the Committee following the local government elections 
in 2013.  This would be considered at the first meeting of the Committee in 2013.  

Page 3



 

 
(3)  RESOLVED that approval be given to:- 
 

(a) the continuation of a training programme during 2012-13; 
 

(b) the inclusion of risk management training just before the September 
2012 Committee meeting and training on the role of a governance and 
audit committee before the first meeting after the local government 
elections in 2013;  

 
(c) training sessions through the Financial Management Development 

programme on areas relevant to the Governance and Audit
[...]
quested to review whether Santander UK should be on the 
approved list for deposits.  
     Carried 8 votes to 1  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be noted for assurance; and  
 
(b)  the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and the 

Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement be requested to review 
whether Santander UK should be on the approved list for deposits. 

 
6. Update on Savings Programme  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported the current 
position in respect of the Savings Programme. He updated the forecast underspend 
figure for 2011-12 (set out in paragraph 1.1 of the report) to £14.3m.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
7. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health reform 
and the Corporate Director Human Resources gave an update on the “Change to 
Keep Succeeding” programme of organisational change. The report covered 
progress on populating the senior level of the new operating framework, the changes 
to staffing across the Authority since April 2011 and other key organisational 
development activity. 
 
(2)  The Corporate Director Human Resources informed the Committee of the 
appointment of Mr Ian McPherson to the post of Director of Commercial Services.  
She agreed to provide Members of the Committee with the details of Mr McPherson’s 
professional career.  
 
(3)  In discussion, Members of the Committee asked for greater stress to be 
placed on encouraging staff to attach photographs to their KNET details and to 
identify a colleague as an alternative person to contact when they were not available.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 

Page 5



 

8. Statements of Required Management Practice (SORPs)  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform 
and the Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships, Busines
[...]
s award of the audit contract for the 
London (South), Surrey and Kent region for 2012/13 and subsequent years to 
Grant Thornton LLP be noted.  

 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 
SUB GROUP 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub Group held in the Swale 2, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Wednesday, 4 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr T Prater and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R F Manning and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr G Record (Finance and Procurement Officer), Ms N Major (Interim Head of 
Internal Audit), Mr N Jordan (EduKent Manager), Mr P McSweeney (EduKent Officer) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 17 May 2010  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2010 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Protocol relating to Companies in which KCC has an interest  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Finance and Procurement Officer reported that he had been asked to 
review the existing Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an interest and 
the more detailed accompanying Guidance on Local Authority Companies.  The 
review had established that the Protocol was fit for purpose subject to some minor 
amendments which were contained in the body of the written report. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be noted for assurance;  
 
(b) the proposed amendments to the Protocol be recommended to 

Governance and Audit Committee; and  
 

(c) the Protocol and Guidance be reviewed bi-annually, unless 
fundamental changes (for example, legislative changes) necessitate a 
review during the intervening period.  

 
3. EduKent  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The EduKent Manager provided an update on EduKent’s current position and 
made 
[...]
aterial transactions, information and results in relation to these 
companies - for inclusion in KCC’s Statement of Accounts 2011-12; and 

 
(c) a report on East Kent Opportunities LLP and on Kent’s dormant 

companies be presented to the next meeting of the Sub-Group together 
with a list of all LLPs and JANEs that the County Council is involved in.  

 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

5. Trading Activities/Units 2011/12 draft Results (subject to audit)  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported the £392.66m 
trading activity turnover generated across the County Council.  He asked the Sub-
Group to note that information on the actual cost involved in producing the turnover 
figures could not be isolated from core activities without undertaking a prohibitive 
amount of research.  
 
(2)  The Sub-Group asked for future reports on this subject to provide some 
analysis of financial trends; i.e. year-on-year comparative figures. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the contents of the report be noted for assurance; and 
 
(b)  the Trading Activity Results for 2011-12 be noted together with  the 

intention to develop a more refined analysis of the costing,  pricing and 

trends of KCC's trading activities for future reports.  

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

                               (Open access to Minutes) 
 
 

The Sub-Group resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
exclude the public from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2, 5 and 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
 
6. Update on Kent Cultural Trading (oral report)  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit reported the ongoing investigation into the 
activities of Kent Cultural Trading Ltd.  She explained that the Sub-Group Members 
needed to be aware that this work was taking place and that a full report on this 
matter would be presented to the Sub-Group and its parent Committee at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: Chairman of Governance and Audit Committee 

Neeta Major, Interim Head of Internal Audit 

To: 
Governance and Audit Committee – 26 July 2012  

Subject: 
COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: This report provides an updated forward committee work and 
member development programme. 

 

FOR DECISION 

Introduction and background 

1. This is a standing item on each agenda to allow members to review the plan for 
the year ahead, and provide members with the opportunity to identify any 
additional items that they would wish to include. 

2. In addition on 18 April 2012, the Committee agreed a training programme for 
2012-13 and that a proposed 2013-2014 post election training programme would 
be presented to the April 2013 Committee for consideration.   

 

Current work programme 

2. Annex 1 shows the latest programme of work for the Committee, up to July 2013.  
The content of the programme is matched to the Committee Terms of Reference 
and aims to provide at least the minimum coverage necessary to meet the 
responsibilities set out.   

3. The programme has been updated to reflect requests made from Committee 
members for additional reports on specific items of interest.   

 

Member Development programme 

4. As agreed on 18 April 2012, for 2012-13 risk management training will be 
provided at the September 2012 Committee meeting. 

5. In addition it is proposed that during 2012-2013 training will be provided to the 
Governance & Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub Group in relation to the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 Trading Order (including best 
practice requirements for a robust business case and business plan). 

 

Recommendations 

6. It is recommended that Members: 

• approve the forward work pro
[...]
12 months and within 24 months 40 0 7.07 
24 months and within 5 years 60 0 5.44 
5 years and within 10 years 80 0 11.02 
10 years and within 20 years 25 10 10.74 
20 years and within 30 years 25 5 15.92 
30 years and within 40 years 25 5 12.01 
40 years and within 50 years 25 10 16.59 
50 years and within 60 years 30 10 21.21 

 
9. Upper limit for principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days 
 

 Indicator Actual 
 £50m £10m  
 

 

Page 272



 

 

 
By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 

Performance & Health Reform 
Amanda Beer, Corporate Director Human Resources 

 
To:   Governance and Audit Committee – 26 July 2012 
 
Subject:  Update on Change to Keep Succeeding 
 
Classification: Unrestricted – for assurance 
 

 
Summary: This update on the Change to Keep Succeeding programme of 
organisational change covers the completion of appointments to the senior level of 
the new operating framework and the changes to staffing across the Authority since 
April 2011.  The Governance and Audit Committee is invited to note the changes 
covered in the report and agree to receive further reports when there has been 
significant change or if specifically requested.   
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
This paper is a result of the request made at the meeting of the Governance & Audit 
Committee on 14 September 2011 for a quarterly update on Change to Keep 
Succeeding, with particular reference to staffing numbers. 
 
2. The Operating Framework 
 
Restructures 
 
The level of restructure activity throughout the Authority remains high.  The 
significant restructure of Finance is now complete.  There remains major HR activity 
on the Youth Service transformation, Older People’s Units and Strategic 
Commissioning.   
 
Recent Appointments to senior posts; 
 
Ian McPherson was appointed to the post of Director of Commercial Services and 
took up the post in May 2012.  He was previously a consultant with BDO. 
 
Kevin Shovelton has been appointed as the Di
[...]
Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Customer and Communities 
  Amanda Honey, Corporate Director Customer and Communities 
 
To:   Governance & Audit Committee 
 
Date:  26 July 2012 
 
Subject: Annual RIPA report on ‘surveillance’ and other activities carried 

out by KCC between January 2011 and March 2012 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary This report outlines the work undertaken in 2011 and the first 

three months of 2012 by KCC Officers on surveillance and 
other activities governed by the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 

 

 
FOR ASSURANCE 

1. Background 
 
1.1. The document sets out the extent of Kent County Council’s use of RIPA and 

those who can authorise such activity.  There remains considerable interest 
from the media and pressure groups so the County Council wishes to be as 
open and transparent as possible to assure the public that these powers are 
used only in a ‘lawful, necessary and proportionate’ manner. 

 
1.2. To achieve maximum transparency and ensure the County Council maintains 

public confidence and in accordance with the Codes of Practice, a report at 
the end of each year is submitted by the Senior Responsible Officer to the 
appropriate audit committee, outlining the work carried out in the preceding 
year by KCC which falls within the remit of RIPA. 

 
This is the fourth Annual Report to this committee. 
 
Some of the roles and responsibilities have altered since the report from 
2011.  The KCC policy document has been amended and the current policy 
document is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.3. Previous reports in relation to this matter have reported on a calendar year 

whereas all other KCC monitoring is done and reported on a business year 
basis. So that future reports can be aligned with the normal reporting 
timescales, and to allow the Senior Responsible Officer to carry out the 
required monitoring, this report covers all activity in 2011 and also the activity 
in the first three months of 2012
[...]
ated to using the 
central record as an audit tool internally and one related to training. The first 
recommendation has been adopted in full and we are in the process of 
identifying suitable training providers in relation to the second. 

 
4.3. During the reported period the IoCCO carried out an inspection of the 

National Anti-Fraud Network, who, on Home Office advice, co-ordinate our 
RIPA activity in relation to communications data. No issues in relation to KCC 
activity were raised. 

 
5. Developments in 2011 

 
5.1. Changes to authorisation process 
 

Government is making slow progress towards their stated policy of requiring 
local authorities to seek judicial approval for their authorisations under RIPA. 
 
We expect this new system to come into force on 1 November 2012.  
 
As yet there are no details relating to how judicial approval is to be sought 
other than the fact that it will be via the Magistrates Court. 
 

5.2. Memorandum of Understanding with Kent Police on Covert Human 
Intelligence Sources 

 
In 2009 Cabinet Member M. Hill, for Trading Standards, and Chief Constable 
M. Fuller, for Kent Police, signed a formal Memorandum of Understanding 
relating to the operation and handling of CHIS.  The agreement recognizes 
the need to protect the safety and welfare of any “informant” or similar 
person.  The handling of informants requires special care, skills and security. 
Kent Police take the lead and legal responsibility in these circumstances, 
however there has been no use of this arrangement in the reported period.  

 
5.3. Change to agreed policy 

 
Environmental Crime Officers (ECOs) within the Environment, Highways and 
Waste Directorate identified a need for them to be able to seek 
communications data in the course of their criminal investigations. This need 
arose as the ECOs found instances where piles of fly tipped rubbish 
contained details of telephone numbers but not addresses. Access to details 
of the owners of these telephon
[...]
s in which KCC has an interest (the ‘Protocol’) 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: The Committee is invited to approve a number of proposed minor 

amendments to the Protocol, following an officer review and subsequent consideration by 

the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub Group on 4 July 2012.  

FOR DECISION 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Enclosed at Appendix 1 is the Report (and Appendix) on the Protocol considered by 

the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub Group on 4 July 2012.  

2. The proposed minor amendments considered and supported by the Governance and 

Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub Group are set down in paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 

7 below. 

3. An updated version of the Protocol incorporating the proposed minor amendments is 

enclosed at Appendix 2. 

PROPOSED MINOR AMENDMENTS TO THE PROTOCOL 

4. Paragraph 7 of the Protocol states that ‘The Council shall only become a member or 

director of a company following a decision of the Cabinet or relevant Cabinet Member 

taken in accordance with the decision making procedures set out in the Council’s 

Constitution’.  It then makes it clear that when seeking such a decision any report to 

the Cabinet or relevant Cabinet Member shall include statements about a number of 

specific matters.  One such specific matter, in paragraph 7(d), concerns ‘what Council 

policies (if any) are to apply to the company’.  It is recommended that a minor 

amendment and improvement is made to paragraph 7(d) so that instead it reads:  

‘what Council policies (if any) are to apply to the company.  If no policies have been 

stated in the Member decision and the company directors do not formally set their 

own, the policies adopted should default automatically to KCC policies’ 

5. In paragraph 12 of the Protocol, Members and officers of the Council running KCC 

companies are advised they must seek appropriate advice (from KCC Legal Services 

Agenda Item 18

Page 385



and KCC F
[...]

	8 External Audit Governance and Audit Committee Update June 2012
	Item 08 Appendix

	9 External Audit - Annual Governance Report 2011/12
	Item 09 Appendix

	10 Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12
	Item 10 Appendix

	11 Treasury Management Annual Review
	12 Update on Change to Keep Succeeding
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 Debt Management
	14 Annual RIPA Report on Surveillance and other activities carried out by KCC between January 2011 and March 2012
	Item 14 Appendix 1
	Item 14 Appendix 2

	15 Internal Audit Annual and Progress Report
	Item 15 Appendix 1
	Item 15 Appendix 2

	16 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report
	Item 16 Appendix A
	Item 16 Appendix B

	17 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	Item 17 Appendix A

	18 Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an interest
	Item 18 Appendix 1
	Item 18 Appendix 1 A
	Item 18 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 26 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr D A Hirst, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr T Prater, Mr J Tansley, Mr R Tolputt and 
Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr A J King, MBE and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mrs C Head (Chief Accountant), 
Miss E Feakins (Directorate Accountant), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and 
Law), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Ms N Major (Interim 
Head of Internal Audit), Mr R Strawson (Trading Standards Manager (West)) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells and Ms E Olive from the Audit Commission. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr J Tansley in place of Ms A Hohler.  
 
19. Minutes  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2012 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman; and  

 
(b) the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Trading Activities Sub-Group 

meeting held on 4 July 2012 be noted.  
 
 
 
20. Dates of meetings in 2013  
(Item 6) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2013:- 
 
 Thursday, 11 April 2013; 
 Wednesday, 24 July 2013;  
 Tuesday, 24 September 2013; and 



 

8 

 Wednesday, 18 December 2013. 
 
21. Committee Work and Member Development  Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward committee 
work and Member development programme. This included training for the Trading 
Activities Sub-Group in relation to the Local Government Act 2003 Trading Order.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward work programme to July 

2013 and to the additional proposed training for 2012/13. 
 
 
 
 
22. External Audit Governance and Audit Committee Update June 2012  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Ms E Olive from the Audit Commission gave an update against the 2011/12 
Audit Plan together with recent updates from the Audit Commission.  
 
(2)   Ms Olive reported in respect of the certification of claims and returns that the 
two local transport plan claims had been audited in June 2013 and that the school 
centred initial teacher training claim and the teachers’ pensions return would be 
audited in September and October.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted together with the progress against the 

2011/12 Audit Plan. 
 
23. External Audit - Annual Governance Report 2011/12  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  Mr D Wells from the Audit Commission introduced the report. He said that he 
expected to issue an unqualified audit opinion in respect of the County Council’s 
financial statements and to conclude that it had made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. He expected to 
complete outstanding work by the end of September 2012 and to issue his certificate 
by 5 October.  
 
(2)  The Committee expressed its appreciation for the work of the Finance and 
Procurement Group and to everyone else who had enabled the speedy provision of a 
clean audit in an authority the size of Kent County Council.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the adjustments to the financial statements be noted as set out in 
Appendices 2 and 3 of the Annual Governance Report;  

 
(b) approval be given to the letter of representation (set out at Appendix 4) 

on behalf of the County Council before the Audit Commission issues its 
opinion and conclusions; and  

 



 

9 

(c) the proposed action plan be agreed as set out on Appendix 6.   
 
24. Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2011/12.  He drew particular attention to the local authority 
accounting requirements which specified that the County Council retained its PFI 
liabilities for Academies, Voluntary Aided and Foundation Schools but could not 
count them as an asset.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 
and that the recommendations made in the Annual Governance Statement be noted.   
 
25. Treasury Management Annual Review  
(Item 11) 
 
(1) This report summarised Treasury Management activities in 2011/12.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Treasury Management Annual 

Review 2011/12 for submission to the County Council.  
 
 
 
26. Update on Change to Keep Succeeding  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform 
and the Corporate Director Human Resources reported on the completion of 
appointments to the senior level of the new operating framework and the changes to 
staffing across the Authority since April 2011.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance and that future reports be 

provided on an ad hoc basis, as a result of either significant change in the 
programme or at the specific request of the Committee.  

 
27. Debt Management  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services gave a report on the general direction of travel 
of the County Council’s debt position, concentrating mainly on debt over 6 months 
old.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted for assurance.    
 
28. Annual RIPA Report on Surveillance and other activities carried out by 
KCC between January 2011 and March 2012  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  This report outlined the work undertaken in 2011 and the first three months of 
2012 by KCC Officers and other activities governed by the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  



 

10 

 
(2)  Approval for a change to agreed policies was sought because Environmental 
Crime Officers (ECOs) within the Environment, Highways and Waste Directorate had 
identified a need to be able to seek communications data in the course of their 
criminal investigations. This need arose as a result of instances when ECOs had 
found piles of fly tipped rubbish containing telephone numbers but not addresses. 
Access to details of the owners of these telephone numbers was, therefore, the only 
means of investigating these crimes.  As ECOs were lawfully entitled to the same 
access to communications data as Trading Standards Officers, it was proposed that 
the policy should be amended accordingly.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the use of the powers under RIPA from January 2011 to March 2012 be 
noted for assurance; and  

 
(b)  endorsement be given to the minor change in policy set out in 

paragraph (2) above.  
 
29. Internal Audit Annual and Progress Report  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  This report summarised the output of the Internal Audit annual plan, provided 
the opinion on the County Council’s system of internal control and provided 
commentary on the performance of the Internal Audit section.  
 
(2)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit proposed a revised table of five Assurance 
Levels: High, Substantial, Adequate, Limited, and No Assurance.  This was agreed.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the Internal Audit Annual be noted for assurance; and  
 
(b) approval be given to the amendments to assurance levels and 

definitions for audit and recommendation priorities as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
  

 
30. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report  
(Item 16) 
 
(1) This report provided a summary of progress of anti-fraud and corruption 
activity since the last meeting of the Committee in April 2012.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the self assessment against CIPFA’s Red Book “Managing the Risk of 
Fraud” be noted as set out in Appendix A of the report; and  

 
(b)  the summaries of concluded be noted as set out in Appendix B of the 

report.  



 

11 

 
31. Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy  
(Item 17) 
 
(1)  This report provided a summary of proposed amendments to the County 
Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy set out Appendix A of the report.  
 
 
32. Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an interest  
(Item 18) 
 
(1)  This report invited the Committee to approve a number of proposed minor 
amendments to the Protocol, following an officer review and subsequent 
consideration by the Trading Activities Sub-Group on 4 July 2012. 
 
(2)  In agreeing the recommendations, the Committee expressed the wish that 
consideration should be given to amending the Protocol to include Limited Liability 
Partnerships and Joint Arrangements that are Not an Entity (JANEs). 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the minor amendments to the Protocol 

relating to Companies in which KCC has an Interest as set out in paragraphs 
4,5,6 and 7 of the report and incorporated in the updated version of the 
Protocol set out at Appendix 2 of the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to Minutes)  

 
The Committee resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
exclude the public from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2,5 and 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
33. Update on Kent Cultural Trading (oral report)  
(Item 21) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit reported the ongoing investigation into the 
activities of Kent Cultural trading Ltd. She explained that the Committee Members 



 

12 

needed to be aware that this work was taking place and that a full report would be 
presented to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 


